## ORD. NO. 649

## ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO

## THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO DOES ORDAIN:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Montevideo finds as facts:
  - 1.1 That a Petition has been filed with the City of Montevideo by the owner of the hereinafter described land requesting that the same be annexed to the City of Montevideo.
  - 1.2 That copies of said Petition have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Town Board of Sparta Township and the County Board of Chippewa County.
  - 1.3 That a Waiver of Objections to the annexation of the premises to the City of Montevideo executed by Sparta Township has been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board and with the City of Montevideo.
  - 1.4 That the hereinafter described premises abut upon the City limits of the City of Montevideo and are located in Sparta Township in Chippewa County, Minnesota.
  - 1.5 That said premises are suburban in character or are about to become suburban in character and are susceptible to municipal control by the City of Montevideo.
  - 1.6 That the annexation of said premises to the City of

- Montevideo is in the best interests of the City of Montevideo and the territory to be annexed.
- 1.7 That said premises are less than two hundred (200) acres.
- 1.8 That pursuant to Minnesota Statute Section 414.033, Subd. 5, that certain tract in the County of Chippewa and State of Minnesota described as follows:

Lot Thirteen (13) except Block One (1), Blabaum Addition, Montevideo and

Lot Fourteen (14) in Plat of Lots in the West Half of the Northeast Quarter ( $W_2^1$  of  $NE_4^1$ ) and the East Half of the Northwest Quarter ( $E_{\frac{1}{2}}$  of  $NW_{\frac{1}{4}}$ ) East of the Chippewa River, in Section Seven (7), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Forty (40), except that part of Lot Fourteen (14) in Plat of Lots in the West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W1 of NE1) and the East Half of the Northwest Quarter (E1 of NW1) East of the Chippewa River in Section Seven (7), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Forty (40) described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot Fourteen (14), thence South along the East line of said Lot Fourteen (14) a distance of One Hundred Fifteen Feet (115'), thence West parallel with the North line of said Lot Fourteen (14) a distance of Fifty Feet (50'), thence North at right angles a distance of One Hundred Fifteen Feet (115') to the North line of said Lot Fourteen (14), thence East along the North line of said Lot Fourteen (14) Fifty Feet (50') to the point of beginning,

be and the same hereby is annexed to the City of Montevideo and incorporated into its City limits.

2. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its passage and publication.

Passed and adopted this _]	7th day of August , 1987.
	President - City Council
ATTEST:  City Clerk  ATTEST:  Permillee	
The foregoing Ordinance i  August , 1987.	s hereby approved this 17th day of Mayor

